

### **December 20, 2024**

## **Shriram Housing Finance Limited: Rating reaffirmed**

## **Summary of rating action**

Instrument*	Previous Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Current Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Commercial paper	100.00	100.00	[ICRA]A1+; reaffirmed
Total	100.00	100.00	

<sup>\*</sup>Instrument details are provided in Annexure I

#### Rationale

On December 11, 2024, Shriram Housing Finance Limited (SHFL) announced the conclusion of the sale and transfer of its equity shares held by Shriram Finance Limited (SFL) and Valiant Mauritius Partners FDI Limited (Valiant) to Mango Crest Investment Ltd (MCIL; an affiliate of Warburg Pincus) after the receipt of all applicable approvals. MCIL held a 98% stake in the company, post conclusion of this transaction.

Given that SHFL has ceased to operate as a subsidiary of SFL, pursuant to the transaction, ICRA takes note of its standalone credit profile, which is characterised by its fairly geographically diversified operations with assets under management (AUM) of Rs. 15,236 crore as on September 30, 2024, focused on the affordable housing finance segment. The asset quality remains comfortable with gross non-performing assets (NPAs) and net NPAs of 1.2% and 0.9%, respectively, as on September 30, 2024. However, the long-term performance is yet to be seen considering the limited vintage of a significant part of the portfolio. The company has a fairly diversified funding profile comprising loans from banks (34%), refinance from National Housing Bank (11%), debt capital markets (15%), external commercial borrowings (6%), pass-through certificates (10%) and direct assignment (DA; 24%) as on September 30, 2024.

ICRA takes note of the company's moderate earnings profile with a net profit of Rs. 114 crore in H1 FY2025, translating to a return of 1.4% on average managed assets (AMA) and 11.5% on average net worth (Rs. 217 crore, 1.8% and 13.5%, respectively, in FY2024). Further, given the high pace of growth, SHFL's managed gearing remained elevated at 7.0 times as on September 30, 2024 (6.6 times as on March 31, 2024). The company raised Rs. 1,200-crore equity capital from Warburg Pincus on December 12, 2024, which shall improve the capitalisation profile.

## Key rating drivers and their description

#### **Credit strengths**

Geographically diversified operations – SHFL's operations are fairly diversified geographically with AUM of Rs. 15,236 crore as on September 30, 2024, focused on the affordable housing finance segment. The company had a presence in 16 states/UTs through a network of 155 branches as on September 30, 2024. Gujarat and Maharashtra account for the largest share of the AUM (18% each as on September 30, 2024), followed by Tamil Nadu (16%). The share of the top 3 states stood at 52% of the AUM as on September 30, 2024 (50% as on March 31, 2024). ICRA expects SHFL's operations to remain diversified geographically as it continues to scale up its AUM.

**Comfortable asset quality** – SHFL's asset quality remains comfortable with gross and net NPAs of 1.2% and 0.9%, respectively, as on September 30, 2024. The collection efficiency remains healthy at 98-99% YTD FY2025. Despite weakening slightly, the solvency (net NPA/net worth) remained under control at 5.3% as of September 2024 (4.5% as of March 2024). The asset quality remains monitorable, given the high pace of growth and the borrower profile.

www.icra .in



Fairly diversified funding profile – SHFL has a diversified borrowing profile including DA, co-lending and securitisation and has funding relationships with more than 30 lenders. Its funding (including off-book funding) profile comprised loans from banks (34%), refinance from National Housing Bank (11%), debt capital market borrowings (15%), external commercial borrowings (6%) and securitisation/assignment (34%) as on September 30, 2024. SHFL raised Rs. 3,313 crore of borrowings in H1 FY2025 (Rs. 7,760 crore raised in FY2024) and continues to maintain a healthy pipeline of funding to support its growth plans. Going forward, the company's ability to maintain a diversified funding profile and raise funds at competitive rates would be important for scaling up its operations.

## **Credit challenges**

Moderate earnings profile – SHFL reported a net profit of Rs. 114 crore in H1 FY2025, translating into a return of 1.4% on AMA and 11.5% on average net worth compared to Rs. 217 crore, 1.8% and 13.5%, respectively, in FY2024. Its net interest margin (NIM) declined to 3.9% of AMA in H1 FY2025 from 4.7% in FY2024 with an increase in gearing and comparatively lower income from DA transactions. Further, operating expenses remain elevated and were reported at 3.1% of AMA in H1 FY2025 (3.1% in FY2024) as the company continues to invest in manpower and branch infrastructure. Credit costs remained low amid comfortable asset quality. In ICRA's opinion, SHFL's earnings profile is expected to improve with the augmentation of the capitalisation profile in the near term and the increasing scale of operations.

Limited portfolio seasoning, given high pace of growth – A significant portion of the company's AUM was sourced in the last few years, like most of its peers, leading to limited portfolio seasoning in relation to the contractual tenure of the loans. SHFL's AUM increased at a compound annual growth rate (CAGR) of ~49% over the last five years (FY2019 to FY2024) with disbursements over the past six quarters (till September 2024) amounting to 72% of the AUM as of September 2024. As the AUM growth rate is expected to remain high, portfolio seasoning is likely to be low and its performance remains a monitorable.

**Exposure to relatively vulnerable borrower profile** – SHFL mainly lends to borrowers in the low-income segment, which is more vulnerable to income shocks, as observed during the Covid-19 pandemic. ICRA notes that ultimate losses are expected to be low, given the secured nature of the portfolio and the moderate loan-to-value ratios. However, given the pace of growth and the relatively riskier borrower profile of the low-and-assessed-income segments, the company remains exposed to volatility in the asset quality.

#### **Liquidity position: Adequate**

SHFL continues to maintain an adequate liquidity profile with ~Rs. 634 crore of unencumbered cash and bank balances and liquid investments as on September 30, 2024. This, along with the scheduled collections of Rs. 2,483 crore over the next 12 months (till September 30, 2025), is expected to be sufficient to meet its scheduled debt repayments of Rs. 2,632 crore during this period. Additionally, SHFL had ~Rs. 571 crore of sanctioned unutilised funding lines from various lenders as on September 30, 2024.

## **Rating sensitivities**

**Positive factors –** Not applicable

**Negative factors** – Pressure on the rating could arise on an increase in the managed gearing beyond 5 times or a deterioration in the asset quality indicators (gross stage 3 assets above 2.5%), thereby impacting the earnings on a sustained basis.

## **Analytical approach**

Analytical Approach	Comments			
Applicable rating methodologies	Rating Methodology for Non-banking Finance Companies			
Parent/Group support	Not Applicable			
Consolidation/Standalone	Standalone			

www.icra .in Page | 2



## About the company

Shriram Housing Finance Limited (SHFL) is a housing finance company registered with National Housing Bank (NHB). On August 04, 2011, it received its Certificate of Registration from NHB, as required under Section 29A of the National Housing Bank Act, 1987. SHFL primarily provides loans for the purchase or construction of residential space and loan against property (LAP). It mainly disburses retail loans with a focus on the self-employed borrower segment, which comprised 77% of the AUM as on September 30, 2024. Home loans (including top-up loans) comprised 60% of the AUM as on September 30, 2024, followed by LAP (38%) and construction finance/corporate loans (2%). As on September 30, 2024, SHFL had operations in 16 states through a network of 155 branches with an AUM of Rs. 15,236 crore.

#### **Key financial indicators (audited)**

Shriram Housing Finance Limited (standalone)	FY2023	FY2024	H1 FY2025*
Total income	794	1,430	893
Profit after tax	138	217	114
Total managed assets	9,108	14,854	16,691
Return on average managed assets	1.8%	1.8%	1.4%
Gearing (managed; times)	5.9	6.6	7.0
Gross stage 3	0.9%	1.0%	1.2%
Capital to risk (weighted) assets ratio	25.5%	25.0%	25.0%

Source: Company, ICRA Research; \*Unaudited numbers; All ratios as per ICRA's calculations; Amount in Rs. crore

## Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: None

#### Rating history for past three years

		Current Rating (FY2025)				Chronology of Rating History for the Past 3 Years		
	Instrument	Туре	Amount Rated	Date & Rating in FY2025		Date & Rating in FY2024	Date & Rating in FY2023	Date & Rating in FY2022
			(Rs. crore)	Dec 20, 2024	May 22, 2024	Mar 28, 2024	Mar 13, 2023	-
1	Commercial	Short	100.00	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	_
	paper	term	100.00	[ICRA]AIT		ICKAJAIT	ICKAJAIT	<u>-</u>

## Complexity level of the rated instruments

Instrument	Complexity Indicator		
Commercial paper	Very Simple		

The Complexity Indicator refers to the ease with which the returns associated with the rated instrument could be estimated. It does not indicate the risk related to the timely payments on the instrument, which is rather indicated by the instrument's credit rating. It also does not indicate the complexity associated with analysing an entity's financial, business, industry risks or complexity related to the structural, transactional or legal aspects. Details on the complexity levels of the instruments are available on ICRA's website: Click Here

www.icra .in Page | 3



# **Annexure I: Instrument details**

ISIN	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate	Maturity	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
NA	Commercial paper – Yet to be issued	NA	NA	7-365 days	100.00	[ICRA]A1+

Source: Company

Annexure II: List of entities considered for consolidated analysis

Not applicable



#### **ANALYST CONTACTS**

**Karthik Srinivasan** 

+91 22 6114 3444

karthiks@icraindia.com

**Prateek Mittal** 

+91 33 7150 1100

prateek.mittal@icraindia.com

A M Karthik

+91 44 4596 4308

a.karthik@icraindia.com

**Arpit Agarwal** 

+91 124 4545 873

arpit.agarwal@icraindia.com

#### **RELATIONSHIP CONTACT**

L. Shivakumar

+91 22 6114 3406

shivakumar@icraindia.com

#### MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani

Tel: +91 124 4545 860

communications@icraindia.com

#### **HELPLINE FOR BUSINESS QUERIES**

+91-9354738909 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

#### **ABOUT ICRA LIMITED**

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in



#### **ICRA Limited**



## **Registered Office**

B-710, Statesman House, 148 Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001 Tel: +91 11 23357940-45



## © Copyright, 2024 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

### Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents.